Total 5.1 4.4 5.0 1.6 3.8 -1.1 3.7 1.0 0.9 1.2 4.7 -2.3 0.1

Number of employees

Sweden 1,016 1,018 1,022 1,173 1,173 1,163 1,082 1,089 1,090 1,090 1,070 1,066 1,056

Finland 447 464 482 482 482 500 501 497 526 526 572 582 603

Norway 236 230 231 239 239 249 240 249 244 244 239 236 229

Embriq 57 57 56 179 179 155 147 155 156 156 155 157 164

Group-wide, etc. 12 11 11 8 8 10 10 11 11 11 12 12 12

Total 1,778 1,760 1,733 1,742 1,742 2,077 1,980 2,001 2,027 2,027 2,048 2,053 2,064

18 Interim Report January – September 2017
Rejlers AB

Key figures

As of the first quarter of 2017, Rejlers has used the key performance indicator of adjusted EBITA, which is a measure that Rejlers considers to be
relevant for investors who wish to understand profit generation excluding items affecting comparability. Definitions for key figures are provided below
and in the company’s latest annual report.

SEK million JUL-SEP JUL-SEP JAN-SEP JAN-SEP FULL YEAR

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2016

IFRS key performance indicators

Earnings per share before and after dilution, SEK

-0.37

0.12

0.33

1.06

1.03

Average number of shares 18,087,909 12,921,721 15,854,905 12,921,721 12,921,721

Number of shares at end of period 18,087,909 12,921,721 18,087,909 12,921,721 12,921,721

Operational key performance indicators

Billing ratio

76.2

71.6

75.3

72.4

73.0

Sales per full-time employee 275 261 909 876 1,208

Number of full-time employees 1,950 1,920 1,978 1,903 1,939

Number of employees at end of period 2,064 2,001 2,064 2,001 2,027

Alternative performance measures

Acquired growth, %

3

33

2

30

22

Currency effect, % 1 4 1 8 -2

Organic growth, % 5 -5 5 -9 4

Adjusted EBITA 3.5 7.9 37.3 40.2 61.1

Depreciation/amortisation of acquisition-related items -3.0 -3.0 -9.4 -9.0 -12.1

Items affecting comparability - - -12.1 -9.7 -21.5

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 0.5 4.9 15.8 21.5 27.5

Adjusted EBITA margin, % 0.6 1.6 2.1 2.4 2.6

Net liabilities 165.2 278.2 165.2 278.2 244.2

Net debt/EBITDA, R12, times 2.4 3.8 2.4 3.8 3.4

Equity/assets ratio 53.5 40.5 53.5 40.5 40.6

Operating profit/loss per full-time employee, SEK thousand 0 3 8 11 14

Equity per share at the end of the period 40.61 41.44 40.61 41.44 41.50

Definitions

Adjusted EBITA
Operating profit/loss (EBIT) according to the income statement, before items affecting comparability and amortisation and impairment of acquisition
related intangible assets.

Adjusted EBITA margin
Adjusted EBITA in relation to net sales.

Items affecting comparability
Significant income and expense items, which are recognised separately due to the significance of their nature and amounts and are also to be viewed as
non-recurring or rarely occurring.

19 Interim report, January-September

Rejlers is one of the Nordic region’s largest technical consultants.